

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND

**No. SCM-REG-0003-2023
September Term, 2023**

IN RE: M.P.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Prince George's County
Sitting as a Juvenile Court
(The Honorable Peter Killough, Presiding)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

**THE PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MARYLAND,
THE BALTIMORE ACTION LEGAL TEAM,
THE CENTER FOR CHILDREN'S LAW AND POLICY,
THE GAULT CENTER, AND
JUVENILE LAW CENTER**

IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER, BY WRITTEN CONSENT

Hayley Hahn (CPF# 2208150002)
Murnaghan Appellate Advocacy Fellow
Public Justice Center
201 N. Charles Street, Suite 1200
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
T: 410-625-9409
F: 410-625-9423
hahn@publicjustice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 10, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

Statement of Interest..... 1

Introduction 3

Argument 6

 I. The JJRC recommended a minimum age of juvenile jurisdiction because it recognized that the juvenile justice system is a developmentally inappropriate response to alleged misbehavior by young children..... 6

 II. The approach of sister states reflects the national trend of setting a statutory minimum age of juvenile jurisdiction..... 10

 III. Psychological research underscores the inappropriateness of subjecting young children to juvenile courts’ jurisdiction.....12

 A. Any contact with the juvenile justice system can irreparably harm children..... 12

 B. Application of the collateral order doctrine is appropriate to avoid inflicting such irreparable harm on M.P. and similarly situated children 16

 IV. Racial and gender equity considerations reinforce the need for retroactive application of the jurisdictional limit.....20

Conclusion.....27

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Foley</i> , 373 Md. 627 (2003)	16
<i>In re Ryan S.</i> , 369 Md. 26 (2002)	21
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 358 Md. 259 (2000).....	16
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	12
<i>Roth v. Dimensions Health Corp.</i> , 332 Md. 627 (1993).....	6
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 399 Md. 565 (2007)	5

Statutes

Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-8A-03(f).....	6, 9
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-8A-17.1(a)(1)	14
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-8A-17.3 (a)(3).....	15
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-8A-19.6(d)(1).....	18
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-8A-19.6(e)(1).....	18

Other Authorities

<i>A Trauma-Informed Approach to Juvenile Justice</i> , The Institute of Human Development and Social Change (2023), available at https://tinyurl.com/yh35vy2a	17
<i>Age Boundaries in Juvenile Justice Systems</i> , Nat’l Governors’ Ass’n, (Aug. 5, 2021), available at ps://www.nga.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/08/Raise-the-Age-Brief_5Aug2021.pdf	10, 13
Andrew T. Vergara, et al., <i>Effectiveness of Culturally Appropriate Adaptations to Juvenile Justice Services</i> , 5 J. Juv. Just. 85, 85 (2015), available at https://tinyurl.com/4mnm58f6	9
Charles Puzzanchera & Sarah Hockenberry, <i>Patterns of Juvenile Court Referrals of Youth Born in 2000</i> , Juvenile Justice Statistics: Nat’l Report Series Bulletin (2022)	13c
Celina Cuevas, PhD., <i>Demographic and Geographic Characteristics, Charges, and Court Outcomes for Youth under 13 in Maryland</i> , Vera Institute (Sept. 3, 2020).....	4

Dana DiFilippo, <i>Lawmakers propose 14 as minimum age for juvenile delinquency</i> , New Jersey Monitor (June 12, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/hnwnbajy	10
David Collins, <i>DJS: Maryland juvenile justice reform law having positive impact</i> , WBALTV.com (Jan. 26, 2023), available at https://tinyurl.com/42ym8v4t	5
Elizabeth S. Barnert, et al., <i>Child Incarceration and Long-term Adult Health Outcomes: A Longitudinal Study</i> , 14 Internat’l J. Prisoner Health (2018), available at https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/29480767/	8
Emily Buss, <i>Kids are Not So Different: The Path from Juvenile Exceptionalism to Prison Abolition</i> , 89 U. Chi. L. Rev. 843 (2022).....	14
Faith Miller, <i>Kids being kids? Task force to study raising minimum age for juvenile court</i> , Colorado Newslne (July 18, 2022), available at https://tinyurl.com/4bcdu7d	10
Jamilia J. Blake, et al., <i>Unmaking the Inequitable Discipline Experiences of Urban Black Girls: Implications for Urban Educational Stakeholders</i> , 43 Urban Rev. 90-94 (2011).....	25
JJRC Agenda: July 20, 2021 Virtual Meeting, available at https://tinyurl.com/47c32h9d	4
JJRC Sept. 17, 2020 Meeting, YouTube (Sept. 17, 2020), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sq5IUt2b_G4	7, 11
Josh Gupta-Kagan, <i>Beyond “Children are Different”: The Revolution of Juvenile Intake and Sentencing</i> , 96 Wash. L. Rev. 425 (2021)	12
Josh Weber, <i>Courting Judicial Excellence in Juvenile Justice: A 50-State Survey</i> , Nat’l Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges, (May 2022), available at https://csgjusticecenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/04/Courting-Judicial-Excellence-in-Juvenile-Justice-A-50-State-Study-2.pdf	11
Joshua Rovner, <i>Racial Disparities in Youth Commitments and Arrests</i> , Sentencing Project, (April 2016), available at https://tinyurl.com/5n7wmrd9	22
Julia Dmitrieva, Kathryn C. Monahan, Elizabeth Cauffman, & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Arrested development: The effects of incarceration on the development of psychosocial maturity</i> , 24 Development and Psychopathology 1073 (2012).....	13

Julian D. Ford, et al., <i>Trauma Among Youth in the Juvenile Justice System: Critical Issues and New Directions</i> , Nat’l Center for Mental Health and Juvenile Justice 3 (2007), https://tinyurl.com/yckf7vyf	17
Kaitlin O’Dowd, <i>A Review of Maryland’s Juvenile Justice System: Are the Adjudicative Competency Standards and Procedures Incompetent?</i> , 52 U. Balt. L. Rev. 177 (2022).....	15, 19
Karen M. Abram et al., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention, <i>PTSD, Trauma, and Comorbid Psychiatric Disorders in Detained Youth 1</i> (2013), available at https://tinyurl.com/3ka8uv2c	16
Kimberlé W. Crenshaw, Priscilla Ocen, Jyoti Nanda, <i>Black Girls Matter: Pushed Out, Overpoliced and Underprotected 24</i> (2015), https://tinyurl.com/kknsahmb	25
Kristin Henning, <i>The Rage of Innocence: How America Criminalizes Black Youth</i> , (2021).....	22
Lea Skene & Darcy Costello, <i>Juvenile justice reform bills seeking to ‘treat children as children’ could mean big changes for Maryland’s youth</i> , Balt. Sun (Mar. 31, 2022), available at https://tinyurl.com/48a6deaf	4
Marty Beyer, <i>A Developmental View of Youth in the Juvenile Justice System</i> , in <i>Juvenile Justice: Advancing Research and Practices</i> (Francine Sherman & Francine Jacobs eds., 1991).....	17
Maryland Juvenile Justice Reform Council, <i>Final Report</i> , 17 (Jan. 2021), available at https://tinyurl.com/a6yj8rrv	<i>passim</i>
Md. Fisc. Note, 2022 Sess. H.B. 459 (June 21, 2022)	4, 6, 9
Melissa Sickmund & Charles Puzzanchera (eds.), <i>Juvenile Offenders and Victims: 2014 National Report</i> , National Center for Juvenile Justice 216 (2014), available at https://www.ojjdp.gov/ojstatbb/nr2014/downloads/NR2014.pdf	14
Melissa Sickmund, Anthony Sladky, and W. Kang, <i>Easy Access to Juvenile Court Statistics: 1985-2018</i> , Nat’l Center for Juvenile Justice and the Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention (2020).....	23

Nat’l Juvenile Justice Network, *Raising the Minimum Age for Prosecuting Children*,
<https://tinyurl.com/mrusmujn> (updated June 2023)..... 10

NJJN Policy Platform: Raise the Minimum Age for Trying Children in Juvenile Court,
National Juvenile Justice Network, (Dec. 2020), available at
<https://tinyurl.com/4s7ubf2d> 8, 14

Patricia K. Kerig & Julian D. Ford, *Trauma among Girls in the Juvenile Justice System*,
Nat’l Child Traumatic Stress Network Juvenile Justice Consortium (2014),
<https://tinyurl.com/3b7n4c7w> 25

Phillip Atiba Goff, et al., *The Essence of Innocence: Consequences of Dehumanizing
Black Children*, 106 J. Personality & Soc. Psych. 526 (2014), available at
<https://www.apa.org/pubs/journals/releases/psp-a0035663.pdf>..... 22

Race Equity for Leaders, Maryland Department of Juvenile Services (Nov. 20, 2019),
available at [https://djs.maryland.gov/Documents/JJRC/Race-Equity-for-Leaders-Garry-
JJAC_Nov-2019.pdf](https://djs.maryland.gov/Documents/JJRC/Race-Equity-for-Leaders-Garry-JJAC_Nov-2019.pdf)..... 21

Rebecca Epstein, Jamilia J. Blake, Thalia González, *Girlhood Interrupted: The Erasure
of Black Girls’ Childhood*, *Georgetown Law: Center on Poverty and Inequality 2*
(2017), available at [https://genderjusticeandopportunity.georgetown.edu/wp-
content/uploads/2020/06/girlhood-interrupted.pdf](https://genderjusticeandopportunity.georgetown.edu/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/girlhood-interrupted.pdf) 22, 24

Remedy, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 5

Shelly Schaefer & Gina Erickson, *Context matters: juvenile correctional confinement
and psychosocial development*, 9 J. Crim. Psych. 44-59 (2019) 13

Samantha Buckingham, *Trauma Informed Juvenile Justice*,
53 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 641 (2016)..... 19

Samantha Harvell, Leah Sakala, & Andreea Matei, Urban Institute, *Transforming
Juvenile Probation: Restructuring Probation Terms to Promote Success*, (2021),
available at <https://tinyurl.com/2wwstky7> 18

Sarah Hockenberry & Charles Puzzanchera, *Juvenile Court Statistics 2018*
(Pittsburgh: Nat’l Center for Juvenile Justice, 2020)..... 23

State Strategies to Address the Needs of Justice-Involved Youth Impacted by Collateral Consequences, Nat’l Governors Ass’n, (Feb. 23, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/36ateebk>..... 20

Sue Burrell, *Trauma and the Environment of Care in Juvenile Institutions*, Nat’l Center for Child Traumatic Stress 1 (2013), <https://tinyurl.com/4xdvzban> 17

Susie Armitage, *How the Juvenile Justice System Is Failing Girls*, YR Media (Oct. 16, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/mr3t4x7z> 24

Terry L. Cross, *Towards a Culturally Competent System of Care 13 (1989)*, available at <https://tinyurl.com/3nz6hu9p>.....9

The Criminalization of Childhood, National Juvenile Defender Center (July 2019), available at <https://njdc.info/wp-content/uploads/Criminalization-of-Childhood-WEB.pdf>..... 10, 11

Travis Watson, *From the Playhouse to the Courthouse: Indiana’s Need for a Statutory Minimum Age for Juvenile Delinquency Adjudication*, 53 Ind. L. Rev. 433 (2020)..... 19

Why Youth Incarceration Fails: An Updated Review of the Evidence, The Sentencing Project (December 2022), available at <https://www.sentencingproject.org/app/uploads/2023/03/Why-Youth-Incarceration-Fails.pdf>..... 12, 13, 23

Yael Cannon & Dr. Andrew His, *Disrupting the Path from Childhood Trauma to Juvenile Justice: An Upstream Health and Justice Approach*, 43 Fordham Urb. L.J. 448 (2016) 17
